

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**IN RE PAYMENT CARD
INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to:

All Class Actions

MASTER FILE 05-MD-1720 (JG) (JO)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Supplemental Complaint Alleges No Facts to Make It Plausible That the Banks “Control” the Post-IPO Visa | 3 |
| II. The Court Has Already Rejected Plaintiffs’ Argument That a Fifteen Percent Ownership Limitation Constitutes a Barrier to Entry | 5 |
| III. Plaintiffs Have Offered No Allegations to Support the Conclusion That the Creation of a “Single Entity” Threatens Substantially to Lessen Competition | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720, 2008 WL 5082872 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008) | 1 |
| <i>Levin v. Nat’l Basketball Assoc.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>Northern Securities Company v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Dairy Farmers of America</i> , 426 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2005) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... | 7 |
